GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:5443
ANSWERED ON:29.04.2013

. INDUSTRIAL CLUSTERS
Swamygowda Shri N Cheluvaraya Swamy

Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) the details of industrial clusters set up/proposed to be set up in the country during the last three years along with the funds allocated
to them, State-wise;

(b) the share of small and medium industries in these clusters;

(c) whether the Government proposes to provide modern technology to the said industrial units to accelerate their development in the
country; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY (DR. D. PURANDESWARI)

(@) & (b): The details of industrial clusters set up or approved in the country during the last three years under Industrial Infrastructure
Upgradation Scheme along with funds allocated/released to them, State-wise and share of small and medium industries in these
clusters is indicated at Annexure-I.

(c) & (d): Projects sanctioned under the Scheme have access to modern technology through provision of need based common
infrastructure like R&D labs, Skill Upgradation Centres, Modern Test Centres, Prototype Centres, etc. to accelerate their
development.
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